
 

  

 
Biopack BV 
Konijnenboslaan 21 
B-8470 Gistel 
 

Declaration of Compliance 
 

Description Sauce Cups in R-PET with Lid  

Product RPETC0001 & RPETC0002 

Material R-PET 

 
The manufacturer certifies that food packaging films are produced only with components that fulfil 
the requirements on products, intended for use in direct contact with food, as described in the latest 
revisions of food contact regulations. Polyolefins are in compliance with:  
 
EC 

▪ Framework Regulation (EC) No. 1935/2004 (dated 27-10-2004)  
▪ Plastics Directive 10/2011/EC and amendments 

▪ Regulation 2023/2006 on GMP (dated 29-12-2006)  
▪ Directive (EC) No. 94/62 on packaging and packaging waste 
▪ Regulation (EC) 2022/1616 

 
Netherlands:  

▪ Regeling Verpakkingen- en gebruiksartikelen (Warenwet)  
 
Additional information  

▪ All products have to be stored under clean, dry and odourless conditions  

▪ Storage temperature for PET: 5 - 40°C  
▪ Material : RPET / Registration EFSA Decontamination process: RECYC222 / EFSA-Q-2021-00083 

according to Regulation EC 2022/1616. 
 

No functional barrier is used 
 
The manufacturer confirms that this article complies with the applicable requirements of the 

following regulations (in each case including all amendments and in the version that is valid under 

the conditions of use given in the paragraph “Application area”) Article 3, 11 (5), 15 and 17 of 

Regulation (EC) No. 1935/2004 on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food, 

Article 3).  

Please note that the organoleptic properties of the food contact material were tested exclusively 

with 10% ethanol, 3% acetic acid and vegetable oil as food simulant. However, the organoleptic 

properties may be influenced by processing conditions as well as storage conditions such as 

duration, temperature and the type of food.  

Therefore it is recommended that the food manufacturer checks the organoleptic properties with 

the actual food. 

 

 

 

 

 



 

  

 

Test conditions Overall Migration (OM2): 
 

Simulants During Temperature 

10% Ethanol (A) 10 days 40°C 

3% Acetic acid (B) 10 days 40°C 

Vegetable oil (D2) 10 days 40°C 
 
 

Results of Overall migration: 
 

 
 

Requirements to use of the material:  

- Products made of R-PET are intended to come into contact with all types of food  

- The products are intended for long-term storage at room temperature or below, including 

heating up to 70°C for a duration of 2 hours or heating up to 100°C for not more than 15 

minutes.  

- Area to weight ratio: 1 dm² for 150 g food  

 

The information relative to the substances for which there are restrictions and/or dual use 

additives:  

 

On the basis of the declaration of the supplier(s) and according to the productions, above 

referenced article may contain:  

 

 

 



 

  

 

The following substances subject to restriction, Specific Migration Limits (SML): 

 
 
Specific Migration on heavy metals  
The content of heavy metals (lead, cadmium, mercury, chromium IV) is beneath the limit of 100 ppm 
as specified in the European Directive 94/62/EEG and amendments 2004/12/EC and 2005/20/EC. 
 
Bisphenol A 
The product does not contain Bisphenol A (CAS 80-05-7 / FCM No. 159). 
 
Dual use additives  
The manufacturer confirms that this food packaging does not contain any substances defined as “dual 
use additive” which is covered by the Union List in Annex I of Commission Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011 
and also covered by the Union List of food additives and flavourings in Regulation (EC) 1333/2008 and 
(EC) No. 1334/2008.  
 
 

It should be noted that the product has been tested for the abovementioned forms of usage and 
conditions. Therefore, it will be the sole responsibility of the downstream users to determine that the 
usage of the product complies with the information given in this document and is safe, lawful and 
technically suitable so that no change in flavour, taste or organoleptic properties occurs. In case the 
product will be used in a different manner than tested, the information in this declaration of 
compliance will not apply and the downstream users shall be responsible for the compliance with the 
legislation and regulations. 
 
 
Biopack BV is a trader and does not alter the product.  
The information provided is based on documentation of the supplier and manufacturer.  
This declaration is valid from 11/06/2024 and replaces all previous declarations. 
This declaration may be modified without prior notice. A recent version can always be retrieved. 
 
 
Gistel, 09/07/2024 
  

 
Gwendoline HOORNAERT 
Biopack BV 


